UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2105001441 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 02/19/2021 12:59 PM Pg: 1 of 16

PREPARED BY AND UPON
RECORDATION RETURN TO:

Thompson Coburn LLP

Attn: Sarah Wade

One US Bank Plaza, Suite 3300
St. Louis, Missouri 63101

The above space for recorder’s use only.

bank.

DREW DEVELOPMEMTS LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company,-as mortgagor
(Borrower)

to

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as mortgagee
(Administrative Agent)

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND
RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

Dated: October 31, 2020

ATty



2105001441 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (this “Amendment”) dated effective as of October
31, 2020, s made and entered into by and for the benefit of the following partiess DREW
DEVELOPMENTS LLC, an lllinois limited liability company having its principal place of business at
¢'o Gold Standard Enterprises, 8935 N. Milwaukee Avenue, Niles, [llinois 60714, as mortgagor
(“Borrower™) and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, and in its
capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Loan Agreement), having an address at
One US Bank Plaza, St. Louis, Missouri 63101, Mail Code: SL-MO-T4BC, Attn: Steven C. Gonzalez, as
mortgagee A dministrative Agent”). This Amendment is based upon the following recitals which are
made a materizi-part of this Amendment:

A. Parsannt to the terms and conditions of a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as
of November 29, 205ty and among Borrower, Gold Standard Enterprises, Inc., an Illinois corporation
(“Gold Standard™), Draw IV Real Estate, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Drew IV,
Borrower, Gold Standard-and Drew [V are collectively refeired to herein, as “Borrowers™), the other
Credit Parties party thereto (as.«efined in the Loan Agreement), each of the Lenders party thereto (as
defined in the Loan Agreement) and-Administrative Agent (as the same may be amended, restated,
replaced, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Loan
Agreement”), the Lenders agreed to msez Joans to Borrowers in an aggregate amount not to exceed
$113,000,000.00 (the “Loan™). Capitaliccd‘terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same
meaning as in the Loan Agreement.

B. To further evidence the indebtedness »f Borrowers to Administrative Agent and the
Lenders pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Borrowers execried and delivered that certain Term Loan Note
of Borrowers payable to the order of Administrative Agent<z.ed as of November 29, 2018 in the original
principal amount of Thirty Three Mitlion and no/Dollars ($33,250,000.00) (as the same may be amended,
restated, replaced, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise mocified from time to time, the “Term
Loan Note™) and that certain Revolving Loan Note of Borrowers payrble to the order of Administrative
Agent dated as of November 29, 2018 in an aggregate principal amouni-nst to exceed Eighty Million and
no:Dollars ($80,000,000.00) (as the same may be amended. restated, ‘r2placed, exiended, renewed,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Revolving Loan Note”; Term Loan Note
and Revolving Loan Note are each, a "Note™ and collectively. the “Notes™).

C. The obligations of Borrowers to the Administrative Agent and the Lépde:rs pursuant to
the Loan Agreement and the Notes are further evidenced, secured and guaranteed by the folicwing: (1)
that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (as the
same may be amended, restated, replaced, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from
time to time, the “3000 North Clark_Strect Mortgage™) granted by Borrower for the benefit of
Administrative Agent in its capacity as administrative agent for Lenders dated as of November 29, 2018
and recorded on November 30. 2018 at Document Number 1833413027 of the Cook County, llinois
Recorder of Deeds. encumbering. among other things. the real property described on Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof; (2) that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security
Agreement and Fixture Filing (as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, extended, renewed,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “12307 Route 59 Mortgage”) granted by
Borrower for the benefit of Administrative Agent in its capacity as administrative agent for Lenders dated
as of November 29, 2018 and recorded on November [, 2019 at Document Number R2019077829 of the
Will County Recorder of Deeds. encumbering, among other things, that certain land described therein, as

TR



UNOFFICIAL COPY

amended by that certain First Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security
Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of the date hereof; (3) that certain Mortgage, Assignment of
Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (as the same may be amended, restated,
replaced, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “1132 South
Jefferson Street Mortgage™) granted by Borrower for the benefit of Administrative Agent in its capacity
as administrative agent for Lenders dated as of November 29, 2018 and recorded on November 30, 2018
at Document Number 1833413030 of the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds, encumbering, among
other things, that certain land described therein, as amended by that certain First Amendment to
Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of the date
hereof; (4) that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture
Filing (as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, the “1950 Lincoln Highway Mortgage™) granted by Borrower for the
benefit of Adriinistrative Agent in its capacity as administrative agent for Lenders dated as of November
29, 2018 and'recarded on November 1, 2019 at Document Number 2019K 052602 of the Kane County,
llinois Recordei” of, Deeds, encumbering, among other things, that certain land described therein, as
amended by that ceirain First Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security
Agreement and Fixturs Filing dated as of the date hereof; (5) that certain Mortgage, Assignment of
Leases and Rents, Securirv-Agreement and Fixture Filing (as the same may be amended, restated,
replaced, extended, renewed. supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “213-229 W,
Grand Avenue Mortgage”) grrated by Gold Standard for the benefit of Administrative Agent in its
capacity as administrative agent for Lenders dated as of November 29, 2018 and recorded on November
30, 2018 at Document Number 1873413042 of the Cook County, {llinois Recorder of Deeds,
encumbering, among other things, that ccrtaip - land described therein, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated
as of the date hereof; (6) that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and
Fixture Filing (as the same may be amended, restiied, replaced, extended, renewed, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time, the “3447 W. 95 Street Mortgage”) granted by Drew |V (or the
benefit of Administrative Agent in its capacity as adminizara.ive agent for Lenders dated as of November
29, 2018 and recorded on November 30, 2018 at Document Number 1833413039 of the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds, encumbering, among other things, that certainland described therein, as amended by
that certain First Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases ard Rents, Security Agreement and
Fixture Filing dated as of the date hereof; (7) the Collateral Do:uraents (as defined in the Loan
Agreement); (8) each other Loan Document (as defined in the Loan Agreeinent), (9} those certain UCC
financing statements; and (10) all other agreements, instruments, documents ard certificates delivered to
Administrative Agent and-or any Lender in connection with the foregoing.

D. The parties desire to amend certain terms and conditions of the 300€ Murth Clark Street
Mortgage as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the recitals and the mutual covenants and agreements
contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Borrower, Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereby agree as follows,
notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Loan Documents:

L. Affirmation of Recitals. The recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this

reference.
2. Amendments. 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage is hereby amended as described herein.
3. Definitions.

TRELYI



2105001441 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

31 Except as speciftcally set forth in this Amendment, all references to “Term Loan

Notes” throughout the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage shall be deleted in their entirety and “Notes”
inserted in lieu thereof.

3.2 Except as specifically provided herein, all references to “Term Loan”

throughout the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage shall be deleted in their entirety and “Loans” inserted

in lieu thereof.

4,

First Recital.  The First Recital of the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage is hereby

deleted and the following inserted in lieu thereof:

5.

“WHEREAS, this Security Instrument is given to secure the indebtedness of
Borrower, Gold Standard Enterprises, Inc., an lllinois corporation (“Gold Standard™)
and Drew 1V Real Estate, LLC, an Hlinois limited liability company (“Drew IV”;
Doirower, Gold Standard and Drew 1V are collectively, the “Borrowers™) under that
certzin Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 29, 2018 by and among
Borrowers,” the other Credit Parties party thereto, the Lenders party thereto and
Administrziive Agent (the “Loan_Agreement”), including, but not limited to, Loans (as
hereinafier defined).in the aggregate principal amount of ONE HUNDRED THIRTEEN
MILLION AND¥O/100 DOLLARS (§113,000,000.00), including the following: (i) that
certain real estate (erm loan (the “Term Loan™) in the original principal amount of
THIRTY-THREE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($33,000,000.00), as evidenced
by that certain Term Locn sie of Borrowers payable to the order of Administrative
Agent dated as of Novembei 29, 2018 (as the same may be amended, restated, replaced,
extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Term
Loan Note”) and (i) that certain rerolving loan (the “Revolving Loan;” the Term Loan
and the Revolving Loan are collectively, thie “Loans”) in a maximum aggregate principal
amount not to exceed EIGHTY MILLICN AND NO:/100 DOLLARS ($80,000,000.00),
as evidenced by that certain Revolving Loan Nete of Borrowers payable to the order of
Administrative Agent dated as of November 29, 2015 (“Revolving Loan Note; the Term
Loan Note and the Revolving Loan Note are each; a “Note” and collectively, the
"_Nw”); and”

Second Recital. The Second Recital of the 3000 North Clark Gireet Mortgage is hereby

deleted and the following inserted in lieu thereof:

6.

“WHEREAS, Borrawer desires to secure the payment of the T<rm Loan and the
Revolving Loan, including the payment of Swap Obligations and other cosis, expenses,
fees and interest relating to the Loans, and the other obligations of Borrowers under the
Loan Documents (as hereinafter defined) and the performance of all of Borrowers’
obligations under the Term Loan Note, the Revolving Loan Note, the Loan Agreement
and the other Loan Documents (all hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Debt™);
and”

Third Recital. The Third Recital of the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage is hereby

deleted and the following inserted in lieu thereof:

73170

“WHEREAS, this Security Instrument is given pursuant to the Loan Agreement
and secures the payment, fulfillment, and performance by Borrowers of their obligations
thereunder and under the other Loan Documents, and each and every term and provision
of the Loan Agreement, the Revolving Loan Note, the Term Loan Note and each other



7.

2105001441 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Document (as defined in the Loan Agreement) executed in connection therewith,
including the rights, remedies, obligations, covenants, conditions, agreements,
indemnities, representations and warranties of the parties therein, are hereby incorporated
by reference herein as though set forth in full and will be considered a part of this
Security Instrument (the Loan Agreement, the Revolving Loan Note, the Term Loan
Note, this Security Instrument, each other Loan Document (as defined in the Loan
Agreement) and all other documents evidencing or securing the Debt or delivered in
connection with the making of the Loans, together with all amendments, restatements,
replacements, extensions, renewals, supplements or other modifications of any of the
foregoing from time to time, are hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Loan
Documents’™).”

Section 2.1. Section 2.1 of the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage is hereby deleted and

the following irserted in lieu thereof:

8.

“Section 2.1 DEBT. This Security Instrument and the grants, assignments and
transfirs“made in Article | are given for the purpose of securing the Debt which
includes, ‘eui is not limited to, the obligations of Borrowers to pay to Administrative
Agent and te Lenders the principal and interest owing pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the Notes and the Loan Agreement.”

Section 2.2. Section L% of the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage is hereby deleted and

the following inserted in lieu thereof:

9.

“Section 2.2 QTHER OBL.GATIONS. This Security Instrument and the grants,
assignments and transfers made in Artizle | are also piven for the purpose of securing the

following (the *‘Other Obligations’):

(a) the payment and performance of all obligations of Borrowers contained
herein, including all fees and charzes nayable by Borrowers;

(b) all Obligations (as defined in the Loap. Agreement) under the Loan
Agreement;

(c) the payment and performance of each obligation of Rorrowers contained
in the Loan Agreement and any other Loan Decipzat, including all
Swap Obligations and all fees and charges payable by Porrowers; and

(d)  the performance of each obligation of Borrowers containied in any
renewal, extension, amendment, modification, consolidation, change of,
or substitution or replacement for, all or any part of the Notes, the Loan
Agreement or any other Loan Documents.”

Section 2.3, Section 2.3 of the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage is hereby deleted and

the following inserted in lieu thereof:

“Section2.3  DEBT AND OTHCR OBLIGATIONS. Borrowers’ obligations for the
payment and performance of the Debt and the payment and performance of the Other
Obligations will be referred to collectively herein as the “Obligations.”™”




10.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Article 13. Article 13 of the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage is hereby deleted and the

following inserted in lieu thereof:

1.

“Article 13 - DEFINITIONS

“All capitalized terms not defined herein will have the respective meanings set
forth in the Loan Agreement. If a capitalized term is defined herein and the same
capitalized term is defined in the Loan Agreement, then the capitalized term that is
defined herein will be utilized for the purposes of this Security Instrument, provided that
the foregoing does not impact provisions that are incorporated herein by reference.
Unless the context clearly indicates a contrary intent or unless otherwise specifically
provided herein, words used in this Security [nstrument may be used interchangeably in
singular or plural form and the word “Borrower” will mean “Borrower and any
subsequent owner or owners of the Property or any part thereof or any interest therein,
wiinout limitation or waiver of any restrictions on transfers of any interests therein as set
torie i any Loan Document,” the word “Borrowers™ will mean “Borrower, Gold
Standard »ad Drew 1V, any additional borrower joined pursuant to the terms of the Loan
Agreement. their successors and assigns”, the word “Administrative Agent” will mean
“Administrative Agent and any subsequent holder of the Notes,” the word “Notes™ will
mean “the Term.Loan Note, the Revolving Note and any other evidence of indebtedness
secured by this Secirity Instrument,” the term “Loans”™ will mean “the Term Loan, the
Revolving Loan and ary bther indebtedness of Borrowers under the Loan Agreement”,
the word “Property” wil” irclude any portion of the Property and any interest therein,
and the phrases “attorneys™ fees”, “legal fees” and “counsel fees” will include any and
all in-house and outside attorney's’, paralegals’ and law clerks’ fees and disbursements,
including fees and disbursements 2. the pre-trial, trial and appellate levels incurred or
paid by Administrative Agent in protecung its interest in the Property, the Leases and the
Rents and enforcing its rights hereunder.”

Section 15.4. Section 15.4 of the 3000 North Clark-3izeet Mortgage is hereby deleted and

the following inserted in lieu thereof:

12.

“Section 154 VARIABLE RATE. The Notes ‘which this Security Instrument
secures are adjustable notes on which the interest rate may oe «ijusted from time to time
in accordance with the terms and provisions set forth in such-Notes and the Loan
Agreement.”

Section 15 .10, Section 15.10 is hereby added to the 3000 North Clark Sriet Mortgage in

proper numerical order as follows:

“Section 15.10 REVOLVING CREDIT. This Security Instrument secures, among
other obligations which comprise the indebtedness secured hereby, the Notes, which
evidences loans and advances made by or to be made by Bank to Borrowers from time to
time, the aggregate principal amount of which may not exceed at any one time a
maximum amount of $170,000,000 (which maximum amount may be modified through
an amendment to the Loan Agreement), plus interest thereon as provided in said Notes
and such other amounts as described therein. Such loans or advances constitute
“revolving credit” as defined in 815 ILCS 205:4.1 and 205 1LCS 5/5d, as amended or
recodified from time to time. All future advances made from the date hereof will have
the same priority as the original loans evidenced by said Notes secured by, among other




2105001441 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

things, this Security Instrument. All future advances must be made within 20 years from
the date hereof.”

13. Amendment of Loan Documents. Any reference to any of the Loan Documents which
have been modified herein in any of the other Loan Documents is hereby deemed to be a reference to
such modified Loan Document as hereby modified.

14, Borrower's Representations and Warranties. Borrower hereby represents and warrants to
Administrative Agent and the Lenders, as of the date of this Amendment, as follows:

14.1  The lien and security interest of the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage and the
other Loan Dacuments as previously subsisting, has been, is, and shall remain a valid, first priority lien
and security witerest against the Property (as defined in the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage), enjoying
the same or superior priority with respect to other claims upon the Property (as defined in the 3000 North
Clark Street Morizapz) as prevailed prior to the execution of this Amendment;

14.2  “No Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing on the date of this
Amendment; and

14.3  All resclutions, authorizations or consents on the part of Borrower which are
necessary for Borrower to execute and celiver this Amendment and to be bound by the provisions hereof
have been obtained and are in full force ard effect on the date hereof, and this Amendment constitutes the
legal, valid and binding obligation of tlie Borrower and is enforceable in accordance with the terms
hereof.

£5. Other Provisions of Loan Documents. Except as herein modified, the Notes and the other
Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect. azid all of the terms and provisions of the Loan
Documents, as herein modified, are hereby ratified and reaffiraed in all respects. All of the Property (as
defined in the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage)} shail ‘remain subject to the lien, charge and
encumbrance of the 3000 North Clark Street Mortgage and the oth<r Loan Documents, and nothing herein
contained and nothing done pursuant hereto, shall affect the lien or-enzambrance of the 3000 North Clark
Street Mortgage or the other Loan Documents, or the priority thereof in relation to other liens or
encumbrances affecting the Property (as defined in the 3000 North Clark £trzet Mortgage), or release or
affect the liability of any party or parties whomsoever who may now or hereciter be liable under or on
account of the Loan Documents, as herein modified.

6.  Conditions to Effectiveness. The agreements of Administrative Ager? 2ad the Lenders
herein are effective upon receipt of the full execution and delivery of this Amendmert by Borrower,
Administrative Agent and the Lenders.

17. Miscellaneous. This Amendment shall be binding upon Borrower, Administrative Agent
and the Lenders, and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns. This
Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all
of such counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement, even though all of the
parties hereto may not have executed the same counterpart of this Amendment. [f any provision of this
Amendment shall be unlawful, then such provision shall be null and void, but the remainder of this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and be binding on the parties. This Amendment and the
Loan Documents referenced herein contain all of the agreements of the parties relative to the subject
matter of this Amendment. Any prior agreements or commitments of Administrative Agent, whether oral
or written, relating to the subject matter of this Amendment not expressly set forth herein or in the
exhibits hereto (if any) are null and void and superseded in their entirety by the provisions hereof. This

EET Hte



2105001441 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Amendment shall be binding upon the execution and delivery of this Amendment by the last party to sign.
Except as expressly modified or amended herein, all other terms, provisions and conditions of the 3000
North Clark Street Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect.

(remainder of page intentionaily left blank, signature page follows)

TRANHY



2105001441 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES
AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above

written.

State of _ fé«’?ﬁ_»fﬂdiﬁ

“BORROWER”

DREW DEVELOPMENTS LLC,
an Illincis limited liability company

#

By [ ' ~1 .0
Michael Binstein, Manager

ACKNOWCLEDPGMENT

County of i}i/f e

Drew Developments LLC.

(Seal)

Esror! Unknown docoment property name.

R W

e EFEICALSEAL § /
STEPHEN E. RYD o ﬁ(?
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

T T R g TR e

Wy Commission Explres Seal. 26, 2023 P ,gﬂ%m of Notag’ Put pubg.c)



2105001441 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES
AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

“ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT”
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent, an LC Issuer, Swingline
Lender and a Lender

By: /&g:iﬂ "/“{‘f;*:‘xrwéér

Printed Name: Steven C. Goréalkiz
Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof / /g iif gy

7 £
:’: f it F ] :[; ;
County of .-t 7~ ﬁ;ﬁgr'” ' j;?; f‘zf‘;{’f /

Pestuser

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ureh 2 ; | 2020, by Steven C. Gonzalez, as Vice
President of U.S. Bank National Association.

o
§ e

e
e
>
ﬁ et

“ M(";ign;ﬁure of Notary Public)

Tia COGBURN
Matary Public - Notary Seal
efferson County ~ State of Missouri
Commission Mumber 13501334
@ My Commission Expires Jul 16,

(Seal)

TREVTL



2105001441 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description
Farce: &
Patrsf 1.

Lota 4. 2.3 4 10 and 11 in Dam and Warmers Sobdndsion of Block 3 n Kooke and Gardner'a Sehdiemlon
af the 20 Acres North of and A2piaing the South 30 acres of the V/est 1/2 of the Morthwest 144 of Section
26, Townshlp 40 Morth, Range 14, East of the Thi:d Principal Merdisn, jexeepiing thersfrom that part of
Lot 4 {riine wihin the olowrg described parce.

thal part of fde 4, 5, § and T {all 1aken as tra<t) in dam and Wainer's Sebdwvlsion of Block 3 in Knoke and
Gardners Suorunion of the 20 Acnes Nerth of and Adjpining the Souih 3G acres of e Wast 1/2 of the
Morthwest M4 of ‘Suction 28, Townshp 40 korih Range 4 Esst of the Third Principal Macdan
described as follows.

bepinning at the Southuest comer of sald Lot 7 thence South 89 degress. 37 mimsies, 30 seconds Easl,
a diatance of 60.02 feat aiorig Hie South line of aald Lais 7 6 and 5, thence MNorh 00 degree, 00 minutas
(0 seconds East a dintance of 20 48 feat pansilel to the VWest Lre of sald Lol ¥; thenpe North 40 cagraes,
00 minutes 00 seconds East, e dritance of 16 47 faet; thence North DD cegrees, DD mimutes, 00 seconds
Easl, a distence of 9 .26 feet, thencs Sun'h 90 degress. 00 mimdes, B0 secands West, a cislance of 5.21
fest, thence MNorth 00 cegrees, 00 menutz) 00 seconds Easl, a distance of 31.04 feet thence Norih 90
degrees. 00 mmses, 00 seconds East, a Ge'ance of 11.57 {eet; thence MNarih (0 dagress, 25 mines, 50
seconds YWesl a distance of G4.07 feet 1o 8 (xunt.24 the North line of sakt Lot 4, belng 82,87 {eet East of
the Mordhwest corner of saii Lot 7 {as measuredr aloag the Norih lines of sald Loks 4, 5, 6 and 7); thence
Morh B2 degress, 37 mrutes, 30 seconds West, @ ilisiance of B2 .87 feat In the sforesaid Morbwes?
carner of Lot 7, thence Soulh 00 degrees. 00 minuies, W0 seconds West, & disiance of 125.00 feet along
the Wesi linie of sald Lot 7 1o the paint of beginnang; and

excephng therefrom that pant of saxd Lots 3 and 4 falling wisihe {ollowing. cescabed real estele shave
axsating grade:

that part of Laots 3, 4 and & {29 1aken as a iracl. and lying above elevation + 2,29 feat Chicago City Datum)
in dam and Warners Subdivision of Biock 3 in Knoke and Gardnera Subcwision of the 20 Acres Morth of
and Adggoming the Sauth 30 acres of the YWest 42 of he Northwes! 174 of Secion 28, Township 40 Norh.
Ranpe 14, East of the Thed Pancipal Merkian, cesoribed 22 follows.

commencing at the Southwes! Camer of Lot 7 In Dam and Warrer's Subdivision Afuresad thence South
89 dagreas, 37 minutas, 30 saconds East, 8 datence of 50.02 feat slong the Sowth neaf Ltk 7, G end §
in Dam and Warnar's Subdivision aforesaid io (he ponl of beginrdng thence Marth 0U degrees 00
munuies, 00 seconds East, a distance of 20.4% feet paralies to the ¥ast kne of saxd Lot 7, thercs Norh 90
degrees, 00 mumnes, (0 seconds Easi, 8 detance of 16.97 feet; thenoe Norh 00 degrees, (0 minutes, 00
seconds Epst, 8 dislance of 8 .26 feet; thence South €0 degrsea. 00 minutes, DD seconds Veest, a disiance
of 521 feet, thence Nonh D0 degrees, (0 minuies. 00 secends Easl. a disience of 31.04 feet; thence
MNorth 90 degrees, 00 minules. 00 seconas Easi, e distance of 11 57 fest; thence South 00 degrees. 25

FRING



2105001441 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

mmes, 50 seconds East, a disiance of 1B.43 {eat, thenoe Narth 90 degrees, 00 minuies, 00 saconds
East, 8 distance of 0.46 of a fool. thence South 00 degrees. G0 minules, 00 seconds YWest, a distance of
23 37 texd thence North €0 degrees, 00 minutes. 08 seconds East a distance of B.17 fexl) thance South
0 degrees, 00 minutes. 00 seconds ¥esi a distance of 5 60 feel ihence Norh 20 degrees, G0 minutas,
00 zeconds Easl, a distance of 11.06 feet, thence South OO0 degrees. 00 minutes, 00 seconds Wesl. a
distance of 13.85 fzel. to a8 pownl on the Soulh lne of gaid Lol 3, being 41.16 feat East of the point of
beginning {&8 measured along the South line of sald Lols 3, 4 and 5); thence North 89 degrees. 37
mesies, 30 seconds West, a distance of 41.16 feel atang the sald Soutn knes 1o the pont of beginrng.

and

excepiing therefrom that part of Lobs 3, 4, and 5 (all taken a2 a ract, Iyieg a1 or below elevaion +22.29
teert Chican Clty Delum) o dam and YWWarmer's Subgvdsion of Block 3+ Knoke and Gandner's Subdwvison
of the 20 Aures North of and Adiening the South 30 acrea of the YWesi 12 of the Northwes 144 of Section
28, Toanship 22 Norh, Ranga 14 Easlof the Third Principa: Merdian, deseribed as foliows.

commencing 8t'the Southwest Comer of Lot 7 In Dam and Warrer's Subdvison Algresald, thence South
89 degrees, 3T minufeo M seconds East, e ditance of G0.02 feet along the South line of Lots 7, G and §
in Oem and Warners Zuldivislon sforesald o the poml of beginnag thence Naorth 00 degress. 00
minwtes, 00 seconds Epst, - distance of 20 49 tesi. paraliel to the Wes! Lne of said Lat 7, thence North 90
degrees. 00 mimses, 00 secondy Fast, a distance of 16.97 feet; thence Morth B) degrees, 00 minules, 0D
seconds Enst, p disiance of 8 45 iast, thencs South 90 degress . 00 minutes, 00 seconds Wesi, a disianca
of 521 {feel; thence Morth DD degreas, 00 minutes. 00 secands Eas! a distence aof 31 04 {eet; thence
North 90 degrees, 00 minutes, 00 acooads East. a disiance of 11.57 feel; thence Sauth 00 degrees. 25
metuies, 50 seconds Easi, a disiance o0 12,43 feet. thence Narth 90 degraes, 00 minutes, 00 seconds
Easi, a disiance of 0.46 of a oot thence 3t 00 degrees. 00 minutes, (W seconds YWesi, 8 dislance of
22 37 fe! thence Nodh 20 degrees, 00 minu 25, 01 secands Eask a distance o 6.17 fe<d, thence Sowih
00 degrees, (0 minutes, {0 seqonds YWest, o dis‘ance of 5.6 teel thence North 90 degrees, 00 minules,
00 secnmds Easl, a distence of 11.06 {eet; thence Zouth 00 degrees, 00 minutes. 00 saconds Wasl, 8
disiance af 13 85 {eat to 8 pounit on the South line of sal Lot 3, belng 41 15 East of the paint of baginning
{as measured aiony the Sauth line of sald Lok 3, 4 and a) thence Norh B9 dagrees, 37 minutes, 30
s=conds West, a distance of 41.18 feet along sad Scuth linca o dhe paint of baginnimg, and

excephrg hersirom that part of Lot 4 in Dam and YYemer's Subcvicon o Bock 3 :n Knoke and Gardner's
Subdivision of the 2D Acres North of and Acoining the South 30 awresof the West 472 of he Norhwest
114 of Saction 2B, Township 40 MNorth, Range 14. Eest of the Third Prncipa! Meridian, descabed s
fosicravs.

commencing 8t the Southwest comer of s2d Lot 7, thence Narth 00 degrees, 0O menuies. 00 saconds
Easi alang the Wesi line of Lot 7, & distasce of 125.00 feet to the Northwest comrs o said Lat, thence
South 89 degrees, 37 mimdes, 30 seconds East alang the Norih line of Lots 4, 8. 6 2747, a distance of
82,87 feel 1o ihe point of beginning, thence Sauth 00 dagrees, 25 minuies, 50 secomts Eaut a distance of
95.07 feat; thence North €0 dagrees, D0 minutes. 00 seconds East, a detance of 0.50 of & ol henge
MNorih 00 degreea. 25 minuies, 50 seconds West, B distance of 95.07 feet to the North iine of Lo 4 thence

FREITHG



2105001441 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

North BS degmees, 37 mumdes, 30 seconds Weat, a distasce of 0 50 of a foot 10 the point of begining. :»
Cook county, lilnoes

Farce 2.

Lois 1, 2, 3, and 4 o the Subdivision of Lots 12, 43, 16 and 17, together with the vacated aliey. bang
between and adjoining said Lats In Dam and Wainer's Subdivision of Blork 3 In Knoke and Gardner's
Subdivsion of the 20 Acres North of asd Adioning the Souih 30 acres of the West 12 of the Morthwest
14 of Secllon 28. Township 40 North, Range 4. Easl of the Trad Principal Merdian, in Cook cownty
nais.

Paresd 3.

All that part of ea=thwest 14-foot wide vecatad alley. lying Morth of and adoning that part of the Lots 104
of Dam and Waraz 5 Subdivsion of Block 3 in Xnoke and Gardner's Subdnision of the 20 Acres North of
and Adiolning the Scuh 30 acres of the Viest 42 of the Northwest 14 of Section 28. Townshdp 40 Narth,
Range 14, East of the Tred Pancipal Meritian, n Cook county, ihrois.

Parp=i B:
Parpst 1.

that part of Lots 3, 4, and 5 {27 taken as o mack hang 3t or below elevation +22.20 feet Chucago City
Datum) = gam and Warners Subdvision of Eock-2 m Knoke and Gardner’s Subdivsion of the 20 Acres
MNorth of and Adeining the South 30 acres of the West 152 of the Norhwest /4 of Section 28, Township
40 North, Range 14, East of the Third Prinzipal dend e, descrbed g3 follows:

commencing et the Southwesi Comer of Lot 7 in Dam ans Wearner's Subdivision Aforesaid; thence South
89 gegrees, 37 minuies. 30 seconds East, 8 dnlance of 6007 (el along the South lineof Lols 7.6, 820 5
in Dam and Warmers Subdivsion aforesald lo the poml of veginmng. thence North 00 degrees. GO
manuies, (0 secands East, a distance of 20 49 feet paralie’ 1o the {vesi bre of saxd Lot 7, thenoe North €0
degrees. (0 mmsdes, 00 seconds East, 8 distance of 16.97 {eet, thenos Morih 0D degrees, 00 minutes, 00
seconds East, a disiance of 8 26 fest; thenoe South 20 degrees. 00 min:tics, 0N seconds Yest, B disiance
af 5.21 feet; thence Nonh 00 gegrees, U0 minutes. 00 seconds Easi. & d-tanca of 31 04 fesl; thence
Morth 90 degrees, 00 minutes, 00 seconda Easi. a disience of 11.57 feet; tiencs South 00 degrees, 25
ritwies, 50 saconds Essi, a distance of 18.43 fzei bhence Narth 80 degrees, 30 rminutes, 00 seconts
Easi, a distance of §.46 of a foot. thence South 80 degrees, 00 minules, (0 seconds Yeest, a disianpe of
23.37 feed, thence MNorth 90 cagrees, 00 minutes. 00 seconds East. a distance of B.17 f thence South
00 degress, 00 minutes, (0 secends Yest. 2 dislance of 5.60 feet thence MNorth 90 degiews, 00 minutes,
0 seconds East, a dstence of +1.06 {eet, thence South DO degrees, DO minutes 00 spunnds Wiest s

ERE TR At



2105001441 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

disiance of 13 65 teet o a point on the Sowth lne of sald Lot 3, balng 49.16 teet East of the pont of
beginnung {2 measured along the South ina of sald Lata 3. 4, and §); thence North 89 degrees, 37
munwies, 30 seconds West, a distance of 41.15 fent along aaid South fines o the paint of begienng In
Coxok county, liinos

Farpe: 2.

Thal part of Lot 4 in Dam ang Wamer's Subdivision of Block 3 in Knoke and Gardnsr's Subdivision of the

20 Acres Morth of and Adjolmng the South 30 acres of the West 1/2 of the Northweat 174 of Sectlan 28,
Tomnstap 40 NMorih, Range 14, East of the Third Princlpal Mendian. descnbed as follows.

commencing &t ihe Soulhwast comer of sad Lot 7, thence Norh 00 degrees, 00 rimstes, (0 seconds
Easi alono oe Weslt ine of Lok 7, 8 disianoe of 12500 feet to the Northwest comer of sald Lok, thence
South 8% degrees, 37 mawdes, 30 seconds Easl along the Norh line of Lods 4, 5.6 and 7, 8 distance of
82.87 feet ko' 1ha point of beginning, thence South DO degrees. 25 mimdes, 50 secands East 95.07 {eef,
thence North &0 dagreas, 00 munutes, (0 seconds Easl a ditance of 0.50 of a fool, thence Norf DO
degrees 28 minui23. 20 secands Yeest, a dislance of 95 0/ {e=t to the Norih ine of Lot 4; thence North BY
degrees, 37 minules, 3% seconds West, a distance of 0.50 of a fool to the point of beginning In Cook
county, L:nals,

Parped 3.

The MNorth 442 af the 14-fool vaecatet aliey, lying Norlk of the Morth lins of Loks 5, 8. and 7 and Narih of that
portion af the Novth kne of Lot 4, whicih ies West of a point on the North line of Lot 4, which is 82,87 feet
East of the Narthwes! corner of sald Lol 71as measured alang the Marth Ines of aald Lods 4. 5, 6, and 7}
In dam and Warner's Subdivsion of Block 5.0 ¥neke and Gardners Subdmvision of the 20 Acres Narth of
and Arienrers] the South 30 acres of the YWest 172 althe Northwest 394 of Section 28, Township 40 Narh,
Range 14, Basat of the Thrd Pr.acipal Merktan, n Cook courty nols,

Parpei 4:

That part of the 14-font vacated allay lying Morh of and adjeninp that pari of Lot 4 in Dam and Wamer's
Subdivision of Block 3 :n Knoke and Gardner's Subdivision-oi the 2 Acres Nedth of and Adibinng the
South 30 acres of the WWast 12 of the Northwest 144 of Secbon 28, Township 40 North, Rangs 4, East of
the Thirgd Principal Mendian, descabad a3 follows:

eommencing at the Southwest comer of sad Lot 7, thenee Naorth 00 degrees 00 minules. 00 seconds
East alnng the YWest iine of Lot 7, a distance of 125 00 fzet to the Northwest comner of sald Lat; thance
South 89 degrees, 37 numuies, 30 seconds East alang the North line of Lois 4,8 £awt 7, a distance of
82.87 221 io the point of beginning. thence South 00 degress, 25 minutes, 50 seconds Sest, a dislance of
95.07 feet; thence Narth 90 degrees, 00 m:sutes 00 secands East, a catance of 0.50 ) & foot; thence

North (0 degrees. 25 minules, 50 secands YWest, a disiance of 85.07 feel to the North line'elLat §; thence

TALTHD



2105001441 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Morih BB degrees. 37 minutes. 20 secands West, a disience of 0.50 of & foot o the paint of beginning
Cook caunty, Miners

Parces
Parced 4.

that part of Lots 4, § & and 7 |2l taken as 2 fract} in dem and WWamer's Subdivslen of Block 3 In Knoke
and Gardner's Subdivison of the 2) Azres Mort™s of and Adolmng the Soulh 30 acres of the Wast 172 of
the Morthwes! 174 of Secton 28, Township 40 Morth, Rengs 14, East of the Third Prosipal Mendian. in
Cook county, Minos. described as follows:

heginnisy ot the Southwest comer of said Lot 7. thence South 82 degrees 37 mimgtes, 30 seconds East,
a distance of 60 .02 (eel 2onyg (he Sowh tne of sald Lols 5, 6 and ¥, thence Morth 00 degrees . 00 minuies,
00 seconds casl. a detance of 20.49 feet. parallel to the YWest tina of sald Lot 7, thenoe North 90 degress,
U0 minutes, 00 sanonds East, a distance of 16,97 feet; thence MNorth 00 degrees, D0 minuse, 00 seconds
Easi, 2 distancy of 4 26 feet; thence Sauth 90 degress, 00 minuies, 00 seconds Weat, a distance of 5 24
fest thence Norih 10 gsgrees, 00 minites 00 seconds East, s distance of 31.04 feet thence Norih 90
degrees. 00 minutes. Ul.weconds East, a disiance of 11.57 feet; thence North DD degrees, 25 mautes. 50
secands Yest a distance <0 64 07 feel o a poink on the Norlh line of saxd Lat 4, bairg 82 87 feet Easi of
the Norhwest comer of saxt Lol 7 {as measured along the North lines af said Lois 4, 5, 6 and 7), thence
Morih BY gegress, 37 mumes, 0 seconds West, a distencs of B2.8T feet 1o the aforesand Norhwest
corner af Lot 7, thence South 00 degrens, 00 minules, 00 seconds wesls, a datance of 125.00 fesi along
the Wesi line of said Lat 7 1o the pont of heginneng.

Parosel 2

That part of ihe following descabed real esiale aboys oxistng grade and excluding therefrom any portior
thereof below existing grade.

thai parl of Lots 3, 4 and 5 (8l 1aken as & bacl and ying ehove elevalon 22.29 fesl Chicago Cily Datum)
in dam and Waraer's Subdivision of Block 3« Knoke and Gar'iner's Subdivision of the 20 Acres North of
and Adjoindng the Seuth 30 scres of the YWes! 172 of the Norhwes! 14 of Section 28, Township 40 Norih,
Range 44, Last of the Thad Prncipal Merktian, descnbed a3 follows:

commencing et the Sauthwes! Comer of Lot 7 in Dam and Warner's Subivesion Alorasakt, thence South
85 degress, 37 minutes. 30 seconda East, A dntance of 60.02 feet alang the Sodh line of Lots 7, € and §
in Dam and Warner's Subdivision aloressid o the pont of beginndng. theno: Nerth 0C degrees 00
minwdes, (0 seconds East, g distance of 20 49 feet, paraliel to the YYes! tne of sad Lot 7, thence Norih 80
degrees, 00 mimsies, 0 secands Easi, a datance of 16.97 feet; thenoe Narlh [0 degrzas, 80 mimdes, 00
seconds Easi, a distance of 9.26 {eel; thence South 90 degrees. 00 minutes, D0 seconos w¥usl, & disiancs
af 5.21 fest; thence MNorth DD d=grees, 00 minutes 00 seconds East. a distance of 3104 12et; thence

AR



2105001441 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MNorih 90 degrees. 00 minutes. 00 seconds East, & dslance of 11.57 leet; thence Souin 00 degrees, 25
muilas, 50 seconds East, & distance of 18.43 feetl, thence Morth 90 degrees, 00 minutes, 00 saconds
Easl, g disiance of 0.46 of a fool. thence Soulh 00 degrees. G0 minubes, 0 seconda Yes), a disiance af
23.37 feat, thence Morth 90 deqress, 00 minwes, 00 seconds East 6.17 feat; thance South 00 degrees, 00
mumsies, (0 seconds YWesi a distance of 5.60 feet, thence Morih B0 degrees, 00 minuses, 00 seconds
Easi, a datance of 11.06 fest, thence Scuth 00 degrees 00 minutes. 00 seconds YWesl. a distance of
13.85 feet lo a poird on the Sauth line of sald Lol 3. being 41.16 feet East of the polni of beginning (s
meaaured along the Sowth line of saxs Lats 3, 4 and 5), ihence Norib 89 degrees, 37 minutes. 30 seconds
¥¥asi, e distance of 41,14 feet along the sakd South ks 1o the point of beginmang, w Cook county. Hanls.

Parcel 3;

The South 112 of the i4-foot vacaied aley, ly:ng North and adjaining parcal 1

For information puipcses only:
Address: 3000 North Clark 5treet, Chicago, lllinois 60657

PIN(s): 14-28-106-005-0000; 14-28-106-006-000; 14-28-106-013-0000; 14-28-014-0000

4



